Share based payments 52,638 254,377

 Long–term employee benefits – –

 Post–employment benefits 25,080 1,900

 Total key management personnel compensation 445,833 564,976

The compensation of each member of the key management personnel of the Group is set out in the Directors Remuneration
report on pages 19 to 23.

8. Share–based payments

 The Company has an ownership–based compensation arrangement for employees of the Group.

Each option issued under the arrangement converts into one ordinary share of Hannans on exercise. No amounts are paid or
payable by the recipient on receipt of the option. Options neither carry rights to dividends nor voting rights. Options may be
exercised at any time from the date of vesting to the date of their expiry. The number of options granted is at the sole discretion
of the Directors.

Incentive options issued to Directors (executive and non–executive) are subject to approval by shareholders and attach vesting
conditions as appropriate.

 The following share–based payment arrangements were in existence during the current and comparative reporting periods:

 Options series Number Grant date Expiry date Exercise price (cents)

 20 November 2015 7,850,001 20 November 2014 20 November 2018 0.5

 20 November 2016 12,016,664 20 November 2014 20 November 2019 2.9

 15 September 2016 21,155,848 11 November 2016 15 September 2020 2.7

 27 October 2017 28,000,000 27 October 2017 27 October 2020 2.6

 27 October 2018 28,000,000 27 October 2017 27 October 2021 1.8

 27 October 2019 28,000,000 27 October 2017 27 October 2022 1.5

 Details of options over ordinary shares in the Company provided as remuneration to each director during the year are set out in
the Directors Remuneration report on pages 19 to 23.

 The following unlisted options were issued during the period and are share–based payment to an external consultant.

 Options series Number Grant date Expiry date Exercise price (cents)

 19 November 2019 3,500,000 19 November 2019 19 November 2022 1.5

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the financial year ended 30 June 2020

56 |  HA N N A N S  A N N U A L  R EP O R T  2 0 2 0

8. Share-based payments (cont’d)

 The following reconciles the outstanding share options granted at the beginning and end of the financial year:

  2020 2019

Number of
options

Weighted
average

exercise price

$
Number of

options

Weighted
average

exercise price

$

 Balance at beginning of the financial year 117,172,512 0.032 125,022,513 0.032

 Granted during the financial year 3,500,000 0.015 – –

 Exercised during the financial year – – (7,650,001) 0.005

 Expired during the financial year (12,016,664) 0.029 (200,000) 0.005

 Balance at end of financial year 108,655,848 0.021 117,172,512 0.032

 Exercisable at end of the financial year 108,655,848 0.021 117,172,512 0.032

 (i) Issued during the financial year
 A total of 3,500,000 was issued to an external consultant during the year (2019: nil). No options over ordinary share were

granted to senior executives and employees during the year (2019: nil).

 Details
Option granted
on 19 Nov 2019

 Fair value at grant date 0.5 cents

 Expected volatility (%) 100%

 Risk-free interest rate (%) 2.03%

 Expected life of share options 3 years

 Share price on issue 0.9 cents

 Model used Black-Scholes

 (ii) Exercised at end of the financial year

 No options over ordinary shares were exercised during the year (2019: 7,650,001).

[…]

Details of the significant accounting policies and methods adopted, including the criteria for recognition, the basis of
measurement and the basis on which income and expenses are recognised, in respect of each class of financial asset,
financial liability and equity instrument are disclosed in note 2 to the financial statements.

 (c) Foreign currency risk management

The Group is not exposed to any significant currency risk on receivable, payable or borrowings. All loans are denominated
in the Group’s functional currency.

 (d) Interest rate risk management

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk as it places funds at both fixed and floating interest rates. The risk is managed by
maintaining an appropriate mix between fixed and floating rate products which also facilitate access to money.

 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 1 per cent in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased profit or loss by the amounts shown
below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2019:

  Profit or Loss Equity

1%

increase
1%

decrease
1%

increase
1%

decrease

 2020

 Variable rate instruments 6,119 (6,119) – –

  6,119 (6,119) – –

 2019

 Variable rate instruments 25,358 (25,358) – –

  25,358 (25,358) – –

 The following table details the Group’s exposure to interest rate risk.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the financial year ended 30 June 2020

66 |  HA N N A N S  A N N U A L  R EP O R T  2 0 2 0

28. Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

 (d) Interest rate risk management (cont’d)

Consolidated

  Fixed maturity dates

Weighted
average

effective
interest

rate

Variable
interest

rate

Less
than 1

year
1–5

years
5+

years

Non
interest
bearing Total

 % $ $ $ $ $ $

 2020

 Financial assets:

Cash and cash
equivalents 0.04% 611,850 – – – 244,099 855,949

Trade and other
receivables – – – – – 85,760 85,760

Other receivables
– non-current 1.60% 30,000   30,000

   641,850 – – – 329,859 971,709

 Financial liabilities: